JULIA BROWNLEY
26TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA
MEMBER OF CONGRESS

HOUSE VETERANS' AFFAIRS COMMITTEE CHAIRWOMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH CHAIRWOMAN, WOMEN VETERANS TASK FORCE

HOUSE TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER, OCEANS, AND WILDLIFE

SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE CLIMATE CRISIS Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC Office 2262 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 Phone: 202-225-5811 Fax: 202-225-1100

OXNARD, CA OFFICE 201 EAST FOURTH STREET, SUITE 209B OXNARD, CA 93030 PHONE: 805-379-1779 FAX: 805-379-1799

THOUSAND OAKS, CA OFFICE 223 EAST THOUSAND OAKS BOULEVARD, SUITE 220 THOUSANDS OAKS, CA 91360 PHONE: 805-379-1779 FAX: 805-379-1799

April 21, 2022

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Chair House Appropriations Committee H-307, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Kay Granger Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the Food Share Facility Construction project in fiscal year 2023.

The entity to receive funding for this project is Food Share, located at: 4156 Southbank Rd., Oxnard, CA 93036.

The funding would be used to build a new 70,000 square foot warehouse facility. The \$2 million requested would be used to construct warehouse space that will enable Food Share to accept and distribute more food. The planned space is also ample enough to accommodate program growth for times when operational ramp-ups are needed.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

JULIA BROWNLEY Member of Congress